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SENATE COMMITTEE ON GENERAL GOVERNMENT,  
CONSUMER, AND SMALL BUSINESS PROTECTION 

 
April 03, 2013 Hearing Room B 
3:00 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Sen. Chip Shields, Chair 

 Sen. Larry George, Vice-Chair 
 Sen. Herman Baertschiger 
 Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson 
 Sen. Floyd Prozanski 

 
 
STAFF PRESENT:   Channa Newell, Committee Administrator 
   Jenny Craig, Committee Assistant 
 
 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:   SB 558 – Work Session 
   SB 570 – Public Hearing 
   SB 683 – Public Hearing 
   SB 785 – Public Hearing 
   SB 744 – Public Hearing 
 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 

3:10:38 PM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Shields 
3:10:40 PM {Exhibit} 1-2: Chair Shields 
3:11:27 PM Sen. Prozanski 
3:11:31 PM Chair Shields 
 
3:11:41 PM SB 558 - Work Session 
3:12:05 PM Chair Shields 
3:12:06 PM Senator Lee Beyer, Senate District 6, State of Oregon 
3:15:43 PM Senator Brian Boquist, Senate District 12, State of Oregon 
3:16:51 PM Chair Shields 
3:16:58 PM Paloma Sparks, Policy Advisor, Senator Beyer's Office 
3:20:08 PM Chair Shields 
3:20:27 PM Sen. Boquist 
3:20:34 PM Chair Shields 
3:21:00 PM {Exhibit} 3: Channa Newell, Committee Administrator 
3:23:11 PM Chair Shields 
3:23:13 PM Vice-Chair George 
3:26:26 PM Chair Shields 
3:26:41 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 
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testimony: 
3:26:42 PM {Exhibit} 4: Erik Pattison, housing counselor, Hacienda Community 

Development Corporation 
3:26:43 PM {Exhibit} 5: Violeta Rubiani, resident, Oregon 
3:26:44 PM {Exhibit} 6: Traci Manning, Director, Portland Housing Bureau 
 
3:26:45 PM SB 570 - Public Hearing 
3:26:56 PM Channa Newell, Committee Administrator 
3:27:16 PM Chair Shields 
3:27:18 PM Representative Jim Thompson, House District 23, State of Oregon 
3:29:51 PM Senator Chip Shields, Senate District 22, State of Oregon 
3:32:00 PM Vice-Chair George 
3:32:19 PM Chair Shields 
3:32:39 PM Vice-Chair George 
3:33:20 PM {Exhibit} 7: Mark Callahan, resident, Salem, Oregon 
3:35:35 PM Chair Shields 
3:35:56 PM {Exhibit} 8: Anne Lenzi, former foster parent; adoptive parent; CASA 

volunteer 
3:42:04 PM Chair Shields 
3:42:10 PM Sen. Monnes Anderson 
3:42:36 PM Lenzi 
3:42:37 PM Chair Shields 
3:43:13 PM Peter Sprengelmeyer, psychologist, OSLC Community Programs, 

Eugene, Oregon 
3:46:22 PM Chair Shields 
3:46:26 PM Meghan Moyer, Service Employees International Union (SEIU) 503 
3:51:50 PM Chair Shields 
3:52:01 PM POTENTIAL CONFLICT OF INTEREST DECLARED BY SENATOR 

SHIELDS 
3:52:10 PM POTENTIAL CONFLICT OF INTEREST DECLARED BY SENATOR 

BAERTSCHIGER 
3:52:33 PM Senator Herman Baertschiger, Senate District 2, State of Oregon 
3:55:56 PM Chair Shields 
3:55:59 PM Vice-Chair George 
3:57:00 PM Chair Shields 
3:57:11 PM {Exhibit} 9: witness registration 
3:57:12 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
3:57:13 PM {Exhibit} 10: John Charles, former licensed foster parent, Clackamas 

County, Oregon 
3:57:14 PM {Exhibit} 11: Virginia Cornyn, CASA volunteer, Hillsboro, Oregon 
3:57:15 PM {Exhibit} 12: Mary Jaeger, Long Term Care Ombudsman, State of Oregon 
 
3:57:16 PM SB 683 - Public Hearing 
3:58:01 PM {Exhibit} 13: David Schlactus, Chief Executive Officer, Hope Orthopedics 

of Oregon 
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4:00:08 PM Chair Shields 
4:00:10 PM {Exhibit} 14: Schlactus 
4:03:16 PM Chair Shields 
4:03:18 PM {Exhibit} 15: Gwen Dayton, Oregon Medical Association 
4:06:43 PM Chair Shields 
4:06:45 PM Vice-Chair George 
4:08:51 PM Schlactus 
4:09:55 PM Vice-Chair George 
4:10:14 PM Schlactus 
4:11:24 PM Vice-Chair George 
4:11:26 PM Chair Shields 
4:11:39 PM {Exhibit} 16: Chris Altenhofen, MD, radiologist, Portland, Oregon 
4:15:28 PM Chair Shields 
4:15:31 PM Altenhofen 
4:18:47 PM Chair Shields 
4:19:59 PM {Exhibit} 17: witness registration 
4:20:00 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
4:20:01 PM {Exhibit} 18: Diana Godwin, Oregon Physical Therapists in Private 

Practice 
 
4:20:02 PM SB 785 - Public Hearing 
4:20:05 PM Channa Newell, Committee Administrator 
4:20:25 PM Chair Shields 
4:20:27 PM Senator Chris Edwards, Senate District 7, State of Oregon 
4:23:58 PM Chair Shields 
4:23:59 PM Sen. Edwards 
4:24:47 PM Chair Shields 
4:24:48 PM Sen. Monnes Anderson 
4:25:47 PM Sen. Edwards 
4:27:25 PM Chair Shields 
4:27:41 PM Vice-Chair George 
4:28:06 PM Sen. Edwards 
4:29:01 PM Chair Shields 
4:29:16 PM Sen. Edwards 
4:29:34 PM Chair Shields 
4:30:25 PM Michael Eliason, Association of Oregon Counties 
4:32:05 PM Chair Shields 
4:32:13 PM Mark Landauer, Special Districts Association of Oregon; Oregon Public 

Ports Association 
4:34:11 PM Drew Hagedorn, Associated General Contractors 
4:35:54 PM Chair Shields 
4:36:34 PM Carol McCoog, Chair, Municipal Debt Advisory Commission; Partner, 

Hawkins Delafield and Wood, LLC 
4:38:45 PM Chair Shields 
4:38:49 PM {Exhibit} 19: Paul Mather, Highway Division Administrator, Oregon 
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Department of Transportation 
4:40:28 PM Chair Shields 
4:40:33 PM Doug Middlestetter, Business Manager, West Linn-Wilsonville School 

District 
4:42:16 PM Chair Shields 
4:42:46 PM Chris Humphries, co-founder, Ecologistics 
4:47:33 PM Chair Shields 
4:47:34 PM Vice-Chair George 
4:49:11 PM Humphries 
4:50:43 PM Chair Shields 
4:50:46 PM Scott Winkels, League of Oregon Cities 
4:53:20 PM Chair Shields 
4:53:22 PM Sen. Baertschiger 
4:53:40 PM Chair Shields 
4:54:04 PM {Exhibit} 20: witness registration 
4:54:05 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
4:54:06 PM {Exhibit} 21-22: Gwendolyn Griffith, Executive Director, Oregon Facilities 

Authority (OFA) 
4:54:07 PM {Exhibit} 23: Lynn Schoessler, Director, Infrastructure Finance Authority 

(IFA) 
 
4:54:09 PM SB 744 - Public Hearing 
4:54:11 PM Chair Shields 
4:54:28 PM Senator Chris Edwards, Senate District 7, State of Oregon 
4:58:08 PM Chair Shields 
4:58:29 PM {Exhibit} 24: Andrea Paluso, Executive Director, Family Forward Oregon 
5:00:07 PM Elizabeth Cushwa, Legislative Director, Bureau of Labor and Industries 
5:01:42 PM Chair Shields 
5:01:45 PM Cushwa 
5:01:48 PM Chair Shields 
5:01:52 PM {Exhibit} 25: witness registration 
5:02:13 PM Meeting Recessed 
5:04:58 PM Meeting Reconvened 
5:05:14 PM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Shields 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 

Exhibit Summary 
 

3:10:40 PM {Exhibit} 1: SB 558, -15 amendments, staff, 9 pp 
3:10:40 PM {Exhibit} 2: SB 558, -17 amendments, staff, 41 pp 
3:21:00 PM {Exhibit} 3: SB 558, -16 amendments, staff, 41 pp 
3:26:42 PM {Exhibit} 4: SB 558, written testimony, Erik Pattison, 2 pp 
3:26:43 PM {Exhibit} 5: SB 558, written testimony, Violeta Rubiani, 4 pp 
3:26:44 PM {Exhibit} 6: SB 558, written testimony, Traci Manning, 1 p 
3:33:20 PM {Exhibit} 7: SB 570, written testimony, Mark Callahan, 1 p 
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3:35:56 PM {Exhibit} 8: SB 570, written testimony, Anne Lenzi, 16 pp 
3:57:11 PM {Exhibit} 9: SB 570, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
3:57:13 PM {Exhibit} 10: SB 570, written testimony, John Charles, 1 p 
3:57:14 PM {Exhibit} 11: SB 570, written testimony, Virginia Cornyn, 1 p 
3:57:15 PM {Exhibit} 12: SB 570, written testimony, Mary Jaeger, 1 p 
3:58:01 PM {Exhibit} 13: SB 683, written testimony, David Schlactus, 1 p 
4:00:10 PM {Exhibit} 14: SB 683, brochure, David Schlactus, 3 pp 
4:03:18 PM {Exhibit} 15: SB 683, written testimony, Gwen Dayton, 2 pp 
4:11:39 PM {Exhibit} 16: SB 683, written testimony, Chris Altenhofen, 24 pp 
4:19:59 PM {Exhibit} 17: SB 683, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
4:20:01 PM {Exhibit} 18: SB 683, written testimony, Diana Godwin, 1 p 
4:38:49 PM {Exhibit} 19: SB 785, written testimony, Paul Mather, 2 pp 
4:54:04 PM {Exhibit} 20: SB 785, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
4:54:06 PM {Exhibit} 21: SB 785, written testimony, Gwendolyn Griffith, 1 p 
4:54:06 PM {Exhibit} 22: SB 785, report, Gwendolyn Griffith, 35 pp 
4:54:07 PM {Exhibit} 23: SB 785, written testimony, Lynn Schoessler, 2 pp 
4:58:29 PM {Exhibit} 24: SB 744, written testimony, Andrea Paluso, 2 pp 
5:01:52 PM {Exhibit} 25: SB 744, witness registration, staff, 1 p 
____________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 

 


